Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

� Two-wire and four-wire serial control interfaces
� Industrial operating temperature range (-40 °C to +85 °C)
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Operating Temperature
M21350G-15* 10 x 10 mm, 72-pin QFN package -40 °C to 85 °C
M21355G-15* 10 x 10 mm, 72-pin QFN package -40 °C to 85 °C
* The letter “G” designator after the part number indicates that the device is RoHS compliant. The RoHS compliant devices are backwards compatible with
225 °C reflow profiles.
M21350-15/M21355-15
M/A-COM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
2
 3G/HD/SD-SDI Multi-rate Video Quad Reclocker     Rev V6
Revision History
Revision Level Date Description
V6 Release December 2015 Updated package drawing, Figure 3-12 and Figure 3-13.
Package effective as of August 2014.
V5 Release June 2015 Updated logos and page layout. No content changes.
I (V4) Release June 2012 Section 4.6.2: Revised 4 wire interface. 
Revised register address 0Bh default to 08h.
H (V3) Release December 2011 Figure 3-1: Typo fixed in Pin 66, Pin 11 changed from DIN2P to SDI2P, Pin 12 changed from DIN2N to SDI2N.
Table 4-2: Function description for pins MF4 and MF5 modified to make low equivalent to floating.
Table 1-8: Added 2-state input to VIH and VIL.
Section 4.7.1: Renamed SDOA to SDO0.
Section 4.9.2: Inserted a note to add a 10 k pull to AVDDIO.
M21350-15/M21355-15
M/A-COM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
3
 3G/HD/SD-SDI Multi-rate Video Quad Reclocker     Rev V6
G (V2) Released February 2011 In the previous revision of this device, M21355/50G-14, the Loss of Lock (LOL) alarm would be erroneously triggered
when pathological signals were used. As a workaround, MACOM recommended masking the faulty LOL alarm by setting
register 96h bit[6] to 1b. In the latest version, M21355/50G-15, the faulty algorithm has been corrected. Therefore, the
requirement to mask the LOL alarm has been removed from this data sheet. Please note that this change has been
made to be fully backwards compatible, so setting register 96h bit[6] to 1b, while unnecessary, will not affect the function
or performance of the device.
Ordering Information: Updated part number from -14 to 15.